

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

- (1) CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
- (2) NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS,
- (3) STATE CHAMBER OF OKLAHOMA,
- (4) TULSA REGIONAL CHAMBER, and
- (5) PORTLAND CEMENT ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

- (1) UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,
- (2) GINA MCCARTHY, in her official
capacity as Administrator of the United
States Environmental Protection Agency,
- (3) UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF
ENGINEERS, and
- (4) JO-ELLEN DARCY, in her official
capacity as Assistant Secretary of the
Army (Civil Works),

Defendants.

No. 15-CV-386-CVE-PJC
(Related: No. 15-CV-381-CVE-FHM)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. The Agencies’ Prior Attempts to Aggrandize Their Power..... 2

II. The Agencies’ Current Attempt to Aggrandize Their Power with the Final Rule 4

III. Procedural Background..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits..... 9

 A. The Final Rule Exceeds the Agencies’ Authority under the Clean Water Act. 9

 B. The Final Rule Exceeds the Agencies’ Authority under Article I of
 the U.S. Constitution and Violates State Sovereignty Reserved
 under the Tenth
 Amendment. 13

 C. The Final Rule Violates the Regulatory Flexibility Act..... 17

II. Without a Preliminary Injunction, Plaintiffs and Their Members Will Suffer
 Irreparable Injury. 19

III. The Balance of the Equities and Public Interest Both Favor a Preliminary Injunction..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Fed’n of Labor v. Chertoff,
552 F. Supp. 2d 999 (N.D. Cal. 2007)18, 19

BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.,
511 U.S. 531 (1994).....16

Bond v. United States,
131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....15, 22

Cal. Pharmacists Ass’n v. Maxwell-Jolly,
563 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009)21

Chamber of Commerce v. Edmondson,
594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)21

Chevron, U.S.A, Inc. v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....12

Friends for All Children, Inc. v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.,
746 F.2d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....8

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers,
321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003)8

Hess v. Port Auth. TransHudson Corp.,
513 U.S. 30 (1994).....15, 16

NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel,
301 U.S. 1 (1937).....13

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715 (2006)..... *passim*

Smoking Everywhere, Inc. v. FDA,
680 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010).....21

Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers,
531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... *passim*

South Carolina v. Regan,
465 U.S. 367 (1984).....17

Temple Univ. v. White,
 941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991).....21

Tulsa Fire Fighters Ass’n v. City of Tulsa, Okla.,
 834 F. Supp. 2d 1277 (N.D. Okla. 2011).....8

United States v. Bass,
 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....14

United States v. Hampshire,
 95 F.3d 999 (10th Cir. 1996)17

United States v. Lopez,
 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....13, 14

Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch,
 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....8, 9

Univ. of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar,
 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....13

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....12, 13

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police,
 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....12

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....8

Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....13

U.S. Const. amend. X.....13, 15

5 U.S.C. § 605(b)18

5 U.S.C. § 609(d)(1)18

5 U.S.C. § 611.....18

5 U.S.C. § 705.....7, 8

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)12, 16, 17

33 U.S.C. § 1311.....16

33 U.S.C. § 1315(b)(1)(B)16

33 U.S.C. § 134116

33 U.S.C. § 1342.....16

40 C.F.R. § 130.716

40 C.F.R. § 230.3(o)(1)(vi).....5

40 C.F.R. § 230.3(o)(1)(viii).....6

40 C.F.R. § 230.3(o)(3)(i).....6, 9

40 C.F.R. § 230.3(o)(3)(ii).....6, 9

40 C.F.R. § 230.3(o)(3)(iii).....5

40 C.F.R. § 230.3(o)(3)(v).....7

80 Fed. Reg. 37,0541, 4

80 Fed. Reg. 37,10218

80 Fed. Reg. 37,1165

80 Fed. Reg. 37,11710, 11

Other Sources

Comments of 375 Business Groups at 2-3,
Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OW-2011-0880 (Nov. 12, 2014).....22, 23

Comments of the National Federation of Independent Business at 5,
Docket No. EPA-HQ-OW-2011-0880 (Oct. 15, 2014)19

Economic Analysis of the EPA-Army Clean Water Rule, U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency and U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 11 (May 2015).....11

Letter to Nancy Stoner, Acting Assistant Administrator for Water, EPA,
from Sam Brownback, Governor of Kansas (July 14, 2011).....22

Press Release, House Committee on Science, Space & Technology,
Smith: Maps Show EPA Land Grab (Aug. 27, 2014).....22
